

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN C. FRANK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBRA LEE, in her official capacity as Laramie County  
Clerk; CHARLES GRAY, in his official capacity as  
Wyoming Secretary of State; SYLVIA HACKL, in her  
official capacity as Laramie County District Attorney,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BENJAMIN BARR  
BARR & KLEIN PLLC  
444 N. Michigan Ave.,  
Ste. 1200  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (202) 595-4671  
ben@barrklein.com

STEPHEN R. KLEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARR & KLEIN PLLC  
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 804-6676  
steve@barrklein.com

SETH "TURTLE" JOHNSON  
SLOW AND STEADY LAW  
OFFICE, PLLC  
203 S. First St., P.O. Box 1309  
Saratoga, WY 82331  
Telephone: (307) 399-6060  
turtle@slowandsteadylaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal and Historical Background.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Election Day Buffer Zone and Bumper Sticker Restrictions in Wyoming Statute § 22-26-113 Violate the First Amendment ....	11
A. <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> Does Not Apply to Wyoming’s 300-Foot Polling Place Buffer Zone and It Should Be Subjected to Traditional Strict Scrutiny .....	18
B. Even Under <i>Burson</i> , Wyoming’s 300-Foot Polling Place Buffer Zone Is Unreasonable and Significantly Impinges Free Speech and Is Thus Unconstitutional .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Under Any Paradigm, Prohibiting Bumper Stickers Within 300 Feet of a Polling Place Is Unconstitutional.....	27
II. The Decision Below Sharply Conflicts With Decisions From Other Lower Courts .....	30
III. The Questions Presented Raise Serious Questions of National Importance Concerning the Authority of States to Censor Speech in the Name of Convenience .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Frank v. Lee</i> , Nos. 21-8058, 21- 8059, and 21-8060 (Oct. 23, 2023) .....	App. 1
Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judg- ment, United States District Court for the District of Wyoming, <i>Frank v. Buchanan</i> , No. 20-CV-138 (July 22, 2021).....	App. 63
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Frank v. Lee</i> , Nos. 21-8058, 21- 8059, and 21-8060 (Nov. 20, 2023) .....	App. 81
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provi- sions.....	App. 83
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	App. 83
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	App. 83
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-113.....	App. 83

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Overlay of 100-yard no electioneering area, Laramie County Community College.....	App. 85
Photograph of John C. Frank 100 feet from public entrance to Laramie County Community College polling place .....	App. 86
Photograph of John C. Frank 300 feet from public entrance to Laramie County Community College polling place .....	App. 86
Table of no-electioneering and buffer zones enacted before 1900 .....	App. 87

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F.Supp.2d 1183 (D. N.M. 2010) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	12, 15
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	24
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	2, 7-37
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	28
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	30
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	24
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 590 F.Supp.3d 850 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....	35
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ...	11, 22, 25, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) ...	11, 23, 25, 30, 33
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)....	8, 17, 23, 30, 37
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	10
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	15
<i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. Karpan</i> , No. C88-320 (D. Wyo. 1988).....	3
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	26
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	22
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)....	31-33
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	16
<i>Tennessee State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Har- gett</i> , 420 F.Supp.3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	34, 35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	31, 33
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	36
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , 576 F.Supp.3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021) .....	35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 10, 12, 31, 32, 35
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	1, 12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Act of Jan. 1, 1891, ch. 100, 1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 392 .....	16
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 80, § 174 .....	2, 17
1973 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 251, § 1 .....	3
1983 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 183, § 2 .....	3
1990 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 42, § 1 .....	3
2006 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 108, § 1 .....	3
2011 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 38, § 1 .....	3
2018 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 118, § 1 .....	4
2023 Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 177, § 2 .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-103(c) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann § 2-7-111(b) (Supp. 1991).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-101 (Supp. 1991) .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-115 (Supp. 1991) .....	14
Wyo. Stat. § 22-9-107.....	4
Wyo. Stat. § 22-9-125(a)(ii) (2006).....	3
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-109.....	21
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-111.....	21
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-112.....	4, 28
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-113... 1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 19, 27, 28, 30, 36	
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-113 (2006).....	3
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-113 (2011) .....	4
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
House Bill 40 Digest (2018), <a href="https://wyoleg.gov/2018/Digest/HB0040.PDF">https://wyoleg.gov/2018/Digest/HB0040.PDF</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/6U9C-PKFH">https://perma.cc/6U9C-PKFH</a> ] .....	29
<i>How Do I Vote?</i> , LARAMIE COUNTY CLERK, <a href="https://elections.laramiecountyclerk.com/how-do-i-vote/">https://elections.laramiecountyclerk.com/how-do-i-vote/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/P5ZT-LHKA">https://perma.cc/P5ZT-LHKA</a> ] (last visited Feb. 14, 2024) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. WIGMORE, THE AUSTRALIAN BALLOT SYSTEM AS EMBODIED IN THE LEGISLATION OF VARIOUS COUNTRIES (1889) .....	13
Wyo. Senate Afternoon Session, March 9, 2018, <a href="http://wyoleg.gov/2018/Audio/senate/s030918pm1.mp3">http://wyoleg.gov/2018/Audio/senate/s030918pm1.mp3</a> (audio at 06:34-08:28).....	4, 29
